



## USER MANUAL

# S31.2



### S31.2 RECHARGEABLE SPEAKER

#### User's Guide

*Thank you for purchasing S31.2 Blackpoint's Rechargeable Speaker.*

*Please read the manual carefully before operating.*

#### FEATURES

- Wireless BT connection
- TWS-True Wireless Stereo
- Led light
- FM radio
- USB/TF card
- Rechargeable battery
- USB charging cable
- Microphone input
- 8W power output

#### SPECIFICATIONS

- Subwoofer Unit: 6.5"
- AUX in
- Lithium battery: 1200mAh

ENGLISH

#### 1.WIRELESS BT CONNECTION

- A)** BT Version: 5.0, with lower power consumption and over 10m meters operating range.
- B)** ON/OFF, after the power is turned on, the display "BLUE" flashes and the speaker emits a BT mode tone.
- C)** The "BLUE" character into the pairing state, open the phone BT, search for the device name, click the device name to confirm and then connect. After the connection is successful, "BLUE" is always on, and the speaker sends a pairing success tone. The "BLUE" character is displayed during playback, and the "PAUSE" character is displayed when paused.

#### 2. TF/MICRO SD CARD MODE:

- A)** When the speaker is not plugged into the TF card device, it will boot into the BT mode. Inserting the TF card speaker will automatically detect the TF card playback mode, displaying 'PLAY' and playback time. If the speaker has a TF card device, it will enter the TF card mode directly after booting.
- B)** The display shows the playback time during playback, and "PAUSE" character are displayed when paused.

#### 3.USB MODE:

- A)** When the speaker is not plugged into the USB disk, it will boot into the BT mode. Inserting the U disk, speaker will automatically detect the USB playback mode, displaying 'PLAY' and playback time. If the

ENGLISH

speaker has a USB disk, it will enter the TF card mode directly after booting.

- B)** The display shows the playback time during playback, and "PAUSE" character are displayed when paused.

#### 4.FM MODE:

- A)** Press the button 'MODE', enter into FM mode. FM Frequency is 87.5Hz — 108.0MHz.
- B)** This speaker has a built-in radio antenna, needn't an external antenna.
- C)** Press and hold the button 'PLAY/PAUSE' to automatically search the station, press the "PLAY/PAUSE" button to pause.

#### 5. AUX MODE:

- A)** Plug one end of the 3.5MM audio cable into the speaker AUX jack, the speaker will automatically detect the AUX mode, and the other 3.5MM plug is connected to the phone or computer.
- B)** The "LINE" character is displayed in AUX mode. Press the "PLAY/PAUSE" button to pause.

#### 6.MIC FUNCTION:

In the power-on mode, plug in the wired microphone, begin to work.  
(Note: turn on the button of wired microphone before using.)

ENGLISH

#### 7.CHARGING:

- A)** Plug the USB cable into the speaker to connect to the 5V charger or computer to charge for inside Li-battery.
- B)** The item has a red light on the charging indicator. When charging, the indicator light is on. When it is full, the indicator light is off.

#### 8.LOW-POWER PROTECTION:

When the speaker detects that the built-in battery voltage is lower than 3.3V, it will emit a low-power alarm sound. When the battery voltage is lower than 3.1V, the speaker will automatically shut down.

#### 9. MODE CYCLE:

Press 'MODE' button to switch BT, USB, TF, FM, AUx.  
(Note: USB, TF, AUX are only displayed when USB, TF, AUX input device is plugged in.)

#### 10. TWS (TRUE WIRELESS STEREO)

Use your mobile phone connect one BT speaker successfully firstly, Under BT mode, double click Play/Pause button of another BT speaker to enter into TWS pairing.

ENGLISH

#### INTERNATIONAL WARRANTY

*Terms and Conditions*

- Blackpoint warrants the operation of this product to be free from any manufacturing and/or material defect for a period of 6 months from the date of purchase by the user.
- This warranty is limited to the repair and/or replacement of this product, according to our own criterion, free of charge within the stipulated term and it does not extend to consequential or incidental damages to other products that may be used with this unit.
- The warranty shall be voided in the following cases: a) repair or attempt to repair by third parties not authorized by the company. b) in case of performing any type of cut in connection cables, plugs, connectors, or other adapters different from the original ones provided by the company.
- To make this warranty effective, you shall contact the Authorized Service Center of your country and they shall carry out the pertinent procedure. In order to start the necessary procedure to get said warranty, you shall hand in the Original Purchase Invoice where the purchase date, dealer name and product identification shall be stated clearly.
- Transportation, freight, stay and/or insurance expenses, if any, are not covered by this warranty.

#### REPAIR SERVICE

To ask for customer service please call **0810-888-7262**.

ENGLISH

[www.blackpoint.life](http://www.blackpoint.life)



## MANUAL DE USUARIO

# S31.2



### PARLANTE RECARGABLE S31.2

#### Guía de usuario

Gracias por comprar el Parlante recargable S31.2 de Blackpoint.

Por favor, lea el manual cuidadosamente antes de operar.

#### CARACTERÍSTICAS

- Conexión inalámbrica BT
- TWS-Estéreo Inalámbrico Real
- Luces led
- Radio FM
- USB / tarjeta TF
- Batería recargable
- Cable de carga USB
- Entrada para micrófono
- 8W potencia de salida

#### ESPECIFICACIONES

- Subwoofer Unit: 6.5"
- Entrada AUX
- Batería de litio: 1200MAH

ESPAÑOL

#### 1. CONEXIÓN INALÁMBRICA BT

- A)** Versión BT: 5.0, con menor consumo de energía y más de 10 metros de alcance operativo.
- B)** ON/ OFF, después de encender la alimentación, el parlante emite un tono de modo BT.
- C)** La palabra "BLUE" parpadea en el estado de conexión, abre el teléfono BT, busca el nombre del dispositivo, haz clic en el nombre del dispositivo para confirmar y luego conéctate. Después de que la conexión se realiza correctamente, BT siempre está activado y el parlante envía un tono de éxito de conexión. El carácter "BLUE" se muestra durante la reproducción, y el carácter "PAUSE" se muestra cuando está en pausa.

#### 2. MODO DE TARJETA TF/MICRO SD

- A)** Cuando no está conectado el dispositivo de la tarjeta TF, se iniciará en el modo BT. Al insertar la tarjeta TF, se detectará automáticamente el modo de reproducción TF, mostrando "PLAY" y el tiempo de reproducción. Si el parlante tiene un dispositivo de tarjeta TF ya colocado, ingresará al modo de tarjeta TF directamente después del arranque.
- B)** La pantalla muestra el tiempo de reproducción durante la reproducción, y el carácter "PAUSE" se muestra cuando está en pausa.

#### 3. MODO USB:

- A)** Cuando el parlante no está conectado en el dispositivo USB, se iniciará en el modo BT. Al insertar el disco USB,

ESPAÑOL

el parlante detectará automáticamente el modo de reproducción USB, mostrando "PLAY" y el tiempo de reproducción. Si el el parlante tiene un disco USB incorporado, ingresará al modo de tarjeta TF directamente después del arranque.

- B)** La pantalla muestra el tiempo de reproducción durante la reproducción, y el carácter "PAUSA" se muestra cuando está en pausa.

#### 4. MODO DE FM:

- A)** Presione el botón "MODO", ingrese al modo FM. La frecuencia de FM es 87.5Hz - 108.0MHz.
- B)** Este parlante tiene una antena de radio incorporada, no necesita una antena externa.
- C)** Mantenga presionado el botón "REPRODUCIR/ PAUSAR" para buscar automáticamente la estación, presione el botón "REPRODUCIR / PAUSAR" para pausar.

#### 5. MODO AUX:

- A)** Conecte un extremo del cable de audio de 3.5MM en el conector AUX del parlante, el parlante detectará automáticamente el modo AUX y el otro conector de 3.5MM se conecta al teléfono o computadora.
- B)** El carácter "LÍNEA" se muestra en modo AUX. Presione el botón "PLAY / PAUSE" para pausar.

#### 6. FUNCIÓN MIC:

En el modo de encendido, conecte el micrófono con ca-

ESPAÑOL

ble. (Nota: active el botón del micrófono con cable antes de usarlo).

#### 7 CARGA:

- A)** Enchufe el cable USB en el parlante para conectarlo al cargador de 5V o la computadora para cargar la batería de litio interna.
- B)** El panel tiene una luz roja en el indicador de carga. Al cargar, la luz indicadora está encendida. Cuando está completa, la luz indicadora se apaga.

#### 8. PROTECCIÓN DE BAJA POTENCIA:

Cuando el parlante detecta que el voltaje de la batería incorporada es inferior a 3.3 V, emitirá un sonido de alarma de baja potencia. Cuando el voltaje de la batería es inferior a 3.1V, el parlante se apagará automáticamente.

#### 9. CICLO DE MODO:

Presione el botón "MODE" para cambiar BT, USB, TF, FM, AUX. (Nota: USB, TF, AUX solo se muestran cuando el dispositivo de entrada USB, TF, AUX está conectado).

#### 10. TWS (ESTÉREO INALÁMBRICO REAL)

Use su teléfono móvil para conectar un parlante BT con éxito en primer lugar. En el modo BT, haga doble clic en el botón Reproducir / Pausa de otro parlante BT para ingresar a la conexión TWS.

ESPAÑOL

### GARANTIA INTERNACIONAL

#### Términos y Condiciones

- Blackpoint garantiza el funcionamiento de este producto ante cualquier defecto de fabricación y/o vicio de material por el término de 6 meses contado a partir de la fecha de compra por parte del usuario.
- Esta garantía se limita a la reparación y/o reemplazo de este producto, a nuestro criterio, sin cargo alguno dentro del plazo de vigencia y no se extiende a daños consecuentes o incidentales hacia otros productos que fueran utilizados con esta unidad.
- La garantía queda anulada ante: a) reparación o intento de reparación por terceros no autorizados por la compañía. b) en el caso de realizar cualquier tipo de corte de los cables de conexión, fichas, conectores, u otros adaptadores distintos de los originales de fábrica.
- Para hacer valer esta garantía se deberá remitir al centro de servicio de post-venta de su país quienes gestionarán la misma. Para gestionar dicha garantía deberá presentar la Factura Original de compra en la cual deberá constar claramente la fecha de compra, nombre del comercio e indentificación del producto.
- No quedan cubiertos por esta garantía gastos de traslado, flete, estadía, y/o seguro si los hubiera.

#### RED DE POST-VENTA

Para consultar por nuestra red de post-venta comunicarse al: **0810-888-7262.**

ESPAÑOL

[www.blackpoint.life](http://www.blackpoint.life)